

No. 09-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP INC. AND
JANUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK A. PERRY

Counsel of Record

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

SCOTT P. MARTIN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mperry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. JCM DID NOT “MAKE” THE STATEMENTS IN THE JANUS FUNDS’ PROSPECTUSES	2
A. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE “MAKING”	3
B. LEAD PLAINTIFF CANNOT REDEFINE “MAKE” TO REACH THE ACTIVITIES OF SECONDARY ACTORS	5
II. LEAD PLAINTIFF DID NOT “RELY” ON THE STATEMENTS IN THE JANUS FUNDS’ PROSPECTUSES	15
A. THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO SECONDARY ACTORS.....	16
B. RELIANCE CANNOT BE PRESUMED WITHOUT DIRECT ATTRIBUTION	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affco Invs. 2001 LLC v. Proskauer Rose, L.L.P., No. 09-20734, 2010 WL 4226685 (5th Cir. Oct. 27, 2010)</i>	19, 20, 21
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States, 406 U.S. 128 (1972)</i>	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)</i>	5
<i>Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)</i>	10
<i>Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137 (1995)</i>	6
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)</i>	15, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)</i>	4
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores, 421 U.S. 723 (1975)</i>	16, 17
<i>Burks v. Lasker, 441 U.S. 471 (1979)</i>	11, 13
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000)</i>	10

<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Heit v. Weitzen</i> , 402 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1968)	8
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	11, 12
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010)	20
<i>Malack v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 617 F.3d 743 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	16
<i>PIMCO v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010)	6, 18, 20
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	14
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010) (en banc)	9
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziembra v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77f	12
15 U.S.C. § 77k	7, 12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 77aa	18
15 U.S.C. § 78j	6

15 U.S.C. § 78r.....	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	1, 2, 9
15 U.S.C. § 80a-8.....	12, 15
15 U.S.C. § 80a-33.....	7
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	7
REGULATION	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	8
RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934).....	8
